

**LaPORTE COUNTY ORDINANCE NUMBER 97- 6**

**AN ORDINANCE REGULATING AND CONTROLLING SPEED LIMITS ON WAVERLY ROAD BETWEEN THE INDIANA TOLL ROAD AND HOLTEN ROAD; ON C.R. 500 W. FROM JOHNSON ROAD TO SMALL ROAD AND THE DESIGNATION OF A FOUR-WAY STOP AT THE INTERSECTION OF WAVERLY ROAD AND C.R. 400 W.**

**IT HAS COME TO THE ATTENTION OF THE  
LaPORTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS THAT:**

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Commissioners have received two petitions from the residents along and near Waverly Road to reduce the speed limit to between 30 M.P.H. and 40 M.P.H.

**WHEREAS, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HAVE REVIEWED THE  
PETITION.**

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE  
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LaPORTE COUNTY, INDIANA THAT:**

1. The County Code Chapter 7 Article 1 (Speed Limit Designations) Section 7-6 (Thirty-five (35) Miles per Hour) Paragraph 2 shall be deleted and the following substituted lieu thereof:

"2. On Waverly Road in Center Township between Garden St. and its intersection with C.R. 400 W."

2. The County Code Chapter 7 Article 1 (Speed Limit Designations) Section 7-8 (Forty-five (45) Miles per Hour) Paragraph 3 shall be deleted and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

"3. Reserved."

3. The County Code Chapter 7 Article 1 (Speed Limit Designations) Section 7-5 (Thirty (30) Miles per Hour) Paragraph 13 shall be deleted and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

"13. Reserved."

4. The County Code Chapter 7 Article 1 (Speed Limit Designations) Section 7-7 (Forty (40) Miles per Hour) Paragraph 7 shall be deleted and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

"5. On C.R. 500 W. between Johnson Road and Small Road."

5. The County Code Chapter 7 Article 1 (Speed Limit Designation) Section 7-7 (Forty Miles per Hour) Paragraph 6 shall be deleted and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

"6. On Waverly Road between the Indiana Toll Road and C.R. 400 W. and on Holten Road between Waverly Road and Island Drive."

6. The County Code Chapter 7 Article 2 (Specific Road Sign Designations) Section 7-14b. Paragraph 42 now reserved shall be and it hereby is as follows:

"42. Four (4) way stop at the intersection of Waverly Road (C.R. 150 N.) and County Road 400 W."

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Kenneth Layton By Judy Cunningham  
KENNETH LAYTON, Auditor Deputy Auditor

Clay Turner  
CLAY TURNER, President

Richard J. Kruse  
RICHARD J. KRUSE, Vice-President

Dated: May 20, 1997

H.J. "Bud" Kintzele  
H.J. "BUD" KINTZELE, Member

C:\LaPorte\Ordinances\Waverly.600\April 29, 1997